
 

 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 30 March 2023 - 10.00  - 11.30 am  
 

 Committee Room 1, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Circulation: 
Members: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

  
  
 

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2   Notes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To agree the notes of the previous meeting.  
 

3   Declarations of interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interests under the Waverley Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

4   Questions from Members of the Public   
 
Questions from Members of the Public to be received. 
 

5   Questions from Members   
 
Questions from Members to be received. 
 

6   Customer Experience Group Presentation  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
CEG members to give presentation and provide information and plan for the 
group. 
 
 



 

 

7   Tenant Satisfaction Measures Project update  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 
To share details of the Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSMs), a regulatory 
requirement, and advice on the progress made by the team in preparation for 
reporting requirements in April 2024.   
 

8   Housing Operations Service Plan 2022/24  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
The report introduces the Housing Service Plan for the Board’s review and 
comment. The service plans are reviewed annually and contain a three year 
rolling programme of objectives. The 2022/25 plan received a light touch update 
for 2023/26 by Executive Head of Housing, as the plan’s themes remain relevant 
and important.   
 

9   Q3 Performance report  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
The Corporate Performance Report, set out at Annexe 1, provides an analysis of 
the Council’s performance for the third quarter of 2022-23. This report also 
includes the results of the annual review of Key Performance Indicators. 
 

10   Housing Asset Management Strategy Implementation Progress report  
(Pages 51 - 54) 
 
The report provides an update on the progress made on the implementation of 
the Housing Asset Management Strategy (HAMS) which was agreed in April 
2022. 
 

11   Decant Policy  (Pages 55 - 68) 
 
To introduce the purpose for a decant policy and review the draft updated 
version following lessons learnt from experience and a complaint and new 
financial thresholds.    
 

12   Executive Head of Service Update incl. Heating complaints  (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
The Board to receive a verbal update from the Executive Head of Housing 
Service.  
 
Additionally, the Executive requested information regarding the scale of 
complaints relating to heating failures in Council homes, following a number of 
complaints escalated to Members and a series of social media community posts. 
The Executive requested the information be shared with LSAB, following the 
Briefing on 28 February 2023. 
 

13   Executive Feedback on LSAB comments   
 
Presentation from the Leader/Co-Portfolio Holder for Housing detailing feedback 
from the Executive on comments made by the Board. 
 

14   Review Work programme  (Pages 71 - 84) 
 
Annalisa Howson to discuss the work programme.  



 

 

 
15   Date of next meeting   

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

23 February 2023 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr John Robini 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Danielle Sleightholme, Waverley Tenants 
Panel (Co-Optee) 
 

  
  
 

 
Officers in attendance: 
Annie Righton, Andrew Smith, Annalisa Howson, Jeanette Englefield, Fiona 
Cameron, Amy Walton, David Brown, Drew Roberts and Leila Manzoor 
 

1  Apologies for absence    
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Michaela Wicks, Robert Stratford from the 
Tenants Panel and Vice Chair Terry Daubney. 
 

2  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The Chair informed the Board that the notes of the meeting held on the 26th of 
January 2023 were found to be inaccurate and these would be amended and 
circulated outside of the meeting.  
 
Annalisa Howson (Housing Service Improvement Manager) went on to discuss the 
Matters Arising paper that had been circulated to Members by email prior to the 
meeting. This is a supplementary paper that responds to a number of issues raised 
in the previous meeting including careline costs, solar panels and senior living 
scheme additional information.  
 
Councillor Keen enquired about the careline costs. Annalisa Howson informed her 
that the careline charge start from £19.70 per month but this due to increase with 
2023/24 Budget in April 2023. 
 
The Chair notified the Board that the 4% rent increase was passed through Council 
on the 21st of February 2023. He requested for the speech made by the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Mark Merryweather to be attached to the notes of this meeting.  
 
Attached below is the speech made by the Portfolio for Housing, Mark 
Merryweather at the Full Council meeting held on the 21st of February 2023 RE: 
HRA Business Plan - Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2023/24: 
 
“The HRA is self-financing which means that it is our Council house tenants alone 
who most directly experience the financial costs and benefits of the decisions that 
we take.  We work to a long-range business plan that extends out by a rolling 30-
year horizon but this year’s review cycle has been extraordinary on at least 4 
counts: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 
 
 

• First, the impacts of Covid have been transitioning into impacts of the cost-of-living 
/ inflation crunch which is affecting not only our tenants but also our own ability to 
provide our Landlord services; 
• Second, the government has provided us with a limited opportunity to increase 
rents by up to 7% ostensibly to mitigate f
[...]
our tenants to finance an accelerated reduction of debt now, 
their rents will still have to service it in due course; 
• This is a volatile and uncertain time, and there can be no assurance that inflation 
will fall as seems to be generally assumed at least for now, nor how the rent cap will 
evolve; 
• It does seem unfair, if not regressive, that the rents we charge our tenants could 
be raised by a rate that is much higher than the percentage we can raise Council 
Tax on all of the homes in the Borough up to and including band H, and 
• Interestingly the government’s own rent formula has increased at CPI+1% for 
2023/24 but does not take into account the rent increase cap.  This does risk some 
disparity between our current tenants and new ones as their rent falls below the 
formula. 
 
With so many often competing factors, the rent increase to be recommended has 
been subject to a deal of discussion within the administration and at the LSAB, in 
O&S and privately among members.  The range of increase most focussed on has 
been between our original legacy default - 3%, and 5%.  This proposal, at 4%, is 
believed to be, on balance, fair and reasonable considering all of the factors, but we 
will still be listening to any contributions that may follow next before the vote.” 

Page 6



3 
 

 
3  Declarations of interest    

 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

4  Questions from Members of the Public    
 

None received. 
 

5  Questions from Members    
 

None received. 
 

6  Progress report on approach to Damp and Mould    
 

Matt Alexander (Interrim Housing Operations Manager) provided some background 
as well an update on the progress of the Damp and Mould Working Group. He 
explained that the Working Group consisted of operational and asset stakeholders 
and sought to review the ways damp and mould were dealt with by Waverley 
Council. The Group was developed in response to the Housing Ombudsman 
Spotlight report in October 2021 and an increas
[...]
comments and these have 
been noted by officers. The Chair asked officers what the first port of call should be 
for tenants who notice a sign of potential damp or mould after several days of 
rainfall. Matt Alexander stated that customer services are to be notified immediately 
for any such signs. Advice would then be provided. He stated that there is a booklet 
that had been produced to guide officers on levels of threat. 
 
Councillor Robini queried whether the Council had the resources to deal with this 
economically and in terms of manpower. Andrew Smith (Executive Head of 
Housing) responded by informing the Board that officers are being deployed 
effectively and this is an ongoing process of reviewing staffing and filling gaps. 
 
Andrew Smith (Executive Head of Housing) discussed the Supplementary paper 
that had been circulated regarding damp and mould in wider housing context. He 
noted that 2 of the 3 largest social housing associations in Waverley (Clarion and 
Southern Housing Group) had recent findings of severe maladministration made 
against them by the Housing Ombudsman Service for varying problems related to 
cold, damp, mould and leaks. He informed the Board that both associations had 
been in contact with Waverley Borough Council. He also discussed the ways that 
the Council’s private sector housing teams were taking action, as detailed in the 
report.  
 
Councillor Robini questioned what the procedure is to report damp and mould on 
behalf of housing association tenants and how this will be followed up. Andrew 
Smith noted that tenants must be urged to take this up through the complaints 
process with their landlord. He stated that Members have considerable clout, and 
the Member can be put in touch with Senior officers within the housing association 
to assist the process. If the issue remains unresolved then a private sector housing 
environment health officer could be sent. 
 
Dennis Bramble (Tenant’s Panel) raised a point about guttering be
[...]
ng by Kate Dodsworth 
(Director of Consumer Regulation). She explained that following the Grenfell 
tragedy of 2010, the Charter for social housing residents has now been reflected in 
the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill, which is due to be implemented in Spring. The 
Bill will place more responsibilities and time frames on dealing with damp and 
mould. There will be an increase in consumer standards, focusing more on safety, 
transparency and energy efficiency. Previously there was a high threshold for the 
regulator to get involved with social landlords, this Bill will give them more 
enforcement power by removing the serious detriment test. The Housing 
Ombudsman Service will work closely with the Regulator going forward. There will 
be an implementation plan with 6 key schemes; there will be consultations in the 
coming months after the Bill is passed to ensure these are met. Annalisa Howson 
went on to discuss the new tests for consumer regulation and framework success 
and the aims that the Council must achieve.   
 
Chris Austin (Tenant’s Panel) enquired about whether the tenant can have direct 
contact with the Regulator. Annalisa Howson urged that issues and complaints 
must first be brought to the Council as the landlord and then to the Ombudsman as 
the next port of call if unsatisfactory response. In extreme and unresolved cases the 
tenant can contact the Regulator directly, details of this would be found on the 
website.  
 
The Chair enquired about the difference between the Ombudsman and the 
Regulator for Social Housing. Annalisa Howson responded and informed the Board 
that the Ombudsman deals with individual complaints whereas the Regulator for 
Social Housing deals with more systemic and organisational failures.  
 
 
 
 
  
 

9  Decision to award Fire Remediation and Door Replacement Programme 
contract    

 
The Chair noted that as the Co-Portfolio for Housing he would formally be making 
the decision on whether to endorse the signing of the
[...]
 with tenants to deal with issues and complaints.  
 

10  Review Work programme    
 

Annalisa Howson explained that the following items will be brought to the next 
meeting: 

 Update on the Tenant Satisfaction Measures Project 

 Presentation from the Responsive Repairs and Voids Contractor 

 Q3 Performance Report and Service Plans 

 Hugh Wagstaff update on the Housing Asset Management Strategy 

 
Annalisa Howson notified the Board that the meeting in April will not be able to take 
place due to it falling a week prior to the election. As a result the agenda items have 
been moved to the meetings to be held in March and May.  
 

11  Executive Head of Housing Services Update    
 

Andrew Smith updated the Board on the latest staffing changes and thanks Board 
Members for their continued efforts and participation. 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

1 

 

 
 

Waverley Landlord Services  
Customer Experience Group 

Terms of Reference 
 
 
 
 

 
Statement of Intent 
 
The purpose of the Customer Experience Group is to examine performance 
data and communications to evaluate service delivery to identify issues and 
poor practice.. 
 
Group members will inform housing officers of their findings. The group will  
submit reports to the Landlord Services Advisory Board which will include a 
summary of the group’s activities, lessons learnt and recommendations for best 
practice. 
 
 

 
 

Table of Contents 

Aims, objectives and intended outcomes:.......................................................................... 2 

The outcomes of the group work include the following: ...Error! Bookmark not defined. 

Remit and powers ................................................................................................................... 2 

Delegated authority................................................................................................................ 3 

Membership of the group ...................................................................................................... 3 

Group meetings ....................................................................................................................... 3 

Reporting Group meetings .................................................................................................... 4 

Code of Conduct and other issues ...................................................................................... 4 

  

 
 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Aims, objectives and intended outcomes: 
 
For group members: 

 to use their knowledge, experience, and contacts to work with the 
housing service examining performance data, complaints in order to 
scrutinise the customer experience. 
 

 to constructively challenge the housing service when a procedure or 
process requires improvement. 
 

 
 to review tenant complaints responses to ensure they  are resolved 

promptly, politely, and fairly. 
 

 to gain greater local knowledge of tenant concerns and issues will help 
tenants to participate in improving Waverley’s housing services 

 
 to report findings to the Landlord Services Advisory Board biannually or 

as required. 
 
 to develop positive and empowering relationships between tenants and 

the housing service team, that will help to raise the ability of tenants to 
shape their housing service 

 
 positive relationships will develop between the Tenants Panel, Landlord 

Services Advisory Board, and the Customer Experience Group. 
 
 To support the housing team with collection of customer experience 

feedback 
 

Remit  
 
 Waverley has recognised the group to act as the Landlord Services Customer 

Experience Group. 
 

Page 12



 

3 

 

 The group will make recommendations and suggestions regarding changes to 
the service that may prevent complaints arising, and improve how complaints 
are dealt with. 
 

 The group will be open and accessible to all Waverley’s tenants who wish to 
be involved in examining the customer
[...]
clude some indicators without targets, labelled as ‘Data only’ which 

indicate volume of work and allow us to spot pattens and trends. Data only 

indicators are also used when a new indicator is introduced, and the performance 

trend needs to be analysed first in order to establish the correct baseline for 

future target setting.   

 

4.6  The following change to existing housing KPIs under the remit of this Board are  

proposed: 
 

Page 38



Last update: 17/03/2023 12:09 

3 | P a g e  

 

 
Housing Services: 

PI 
reference 

Description   Target 
Responsible 

Team 
Proposed 
Changes 

H3 

Average number of working 
days taken to re-let 'normal void' 
property (lower outturn is 
better) 

Days 20 
Housing 

Team 

Target 
change to 
25 days 

 

 
H3 – The target for reletting normal void property be changed to 25 days. A relet 
review of the whole tenancy end, void period and tenancy start process is 
currently being undertaken. The emphasis for the review is on quality with the 
headline outcome being ‘a happy tenant’. The objective is to complete the work 
successfully first time so that it is preferable that the work takes a little longer than 
the tenant having to contact the council with problems once they have moved in.   
 

4.7      The Service Improvement team will also work with the Board, during 2023/24 to 
agree a data reporting cycle, in addition to headline KPIs, to provide assurance 
on Tenant Satisfaction Measures and regulatory standards. 
 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plans 

Waverley’s Performance Management Framework and the active management of 
performance information helps to ensure that the Council’s Corporate Priorities are 
delivered. 

 
6. Implications of decision 

6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  

The report presents the performance status of a wide range of measures from 
across the Council, including the quarterly update on the budget position and 
staffing situation.  

 
[...]
back 
comments to Rent 
Accounts Manager 
  

Board At meeting 

 

P
age 83



14 
 

Proposed Cycle of reports 

Budget reports - each quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance repo 

Complaints report – every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports – Customer Experience Group to feedback to 

Board 

KPIs inc customer satisfaction - every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

Service Plan progress -- every quarter include or expand upon in Quarterly performance reports 

Housing Delivery Board Update – share notes of HDB with LSAB after each meeting 

H&S – every six months with quarterly tenants’ satisfaction reports added to Quarterly performance reports 

Procurement projects and other projects – as scheduled 

Policy reviews to be scheduled 

  

To routinely cross check work programme with: 

Service Plan actions, team performance reporting, HDB programme 

Regulatory standards – economic (governance), (VfM), Rent and consumer Home, Tenancy, Neighbourhood and Community, Tenant 

Involvement and Empowerment 

White paper chapters – safety, performance, complaints, respect (consumer reg), voice heard, quality home and neighbourhood, support Home 

Ownership 

 

P
age 84


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Customer Experience Group Presentation
	7 Tenant Satisfaction Measures Project update
	TSM annexe one
	TSM annexe two Highlight report

	8 Housing Operations Service Plan 2022/24
	Service plan annexe one SP23-26 Housing Services

	9 Q3 Performance report
	Annexe 1_Q3 2022-23 LSAB Corporate Performance Report

	10 Housing Asset Management Strategy Implementation Progress report
	11 Decant Policy
	Decant annexe one Policy

	12 Executive Head of Service Update incl. Heating complaints
	14 Review Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

LANDLORD SERVICES EXECUTIVE WORKING GROUP 
 

30 March 2023 
 

N O T E S 
Present: 
Cllr Paul Rivers (Chair) 
Terry Daubney, Waverley Tenants' Panel 
(Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Chris Austin, Lucas Field Residents Group 
Robert Stratford, Waverley Tenants Panel 
 

  
  
 

Apologies: 
Councillor John Robini and Danielle Sleightholme 
 

13  Notes of the previous meeting   
 
The Board agreed to the notes of the meeting held on the 23rd of February 2023.  
 

12  Apologies for absence    
 

13  Notes of the previous meeting    
 

The Board agreed to the notes of the meeting held on the 23rd of February 2023. 
 

14  Declarations of interest    
 

No declarations were received. 
 

15  Questions from Members of the Public    
 

Councillor Follows invited Ms. Karen Lankester to speak at the meeting. Karen 
Lankester introduced the Nationwide Empty Homes Strategy (New government 
must act on empty homes as 85,000 families will be homeless this Christmas 
(nationwidemediacentre.co.uk) and Action for Empty Homes (Action on Empty 
Homes) to the Board. Karen explained that according to recent data there are 
around 1,063 empty homes in Waverley (Download.ashx 
(actiononemptyhomes.org)), and explained that there has been a Nationwide 
campaign to bring empty homes into the affordable renting sector; this has been 
showcased by other councils such as those in Suffolk and Oxford. She questioned 
Waverley’s Homelessness strategy and pointed out that the metrics are out of date 
and suggested that a renewed strategy might show a more acute need for 
affordable accommodation.  
 
The Board resolved to pass this issue to the Executive and add this to the 
Executive Committee Work Programme for the new Administration to look at. 
Officers noted that the Landlord Services Advisory Board deals with social housing 
issues and it is more appropriate for the Executive to look at this under the category 
of the acquisition of more housing through other means. The Board also 
recommended a review of the Council’s Empty Homes Strategy.  

https://www.nationwidemediacentre.co.uk/news/new-government-must-act-on-empty-homes-as-85-000-families-will-be-homeless-this-christmas
https://www.nationwidemediacentre.co.uk/news/new-government-must-act-on-empty-homes-as-85-000-families-will-be-homeless-this-christmas
https://www.nationwidemediacentre.co.uk/news/new-government-must-act-on-empty-homes-as-85-000-families-will-be-homeless-this-christmas
https://www.actiononemptyhomes.org/
https://www.actiononemptyhomes.org/
https://www.actiononemptyhomes.org/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=10612986-e6b3-4862-9f69-3fe6e3d6dc10
https://www.actiononemptyhomes.org/Handlers/Download.ashx?IDMF=10612986-e6b3-4862-9f69-3fe6e3d6dc10


2 
 
 

  
 

16  Questions from Members    
 

No questions from Members were received. 
 

17  Customer Experience Group Presentation    
 

Joseph Warriner, Housing Management Graduate Trainee, introduced the 
Customer Experience Group to the Board. He explained that this would be an 
evolution of the designated persons panel but it would deal with more systemic 
issues within the housing service. The Group would consist of 7 Members and 
tenants would be able to apply to join the Group through officers. The Group would 
aim to use their knowledge, experience, and contacts to work with the housing 
service examining performance data and complaints in order to scrutinise the 
customer experience. The Group would also examine performance data and 
communications to evaluate Service delivery and identify issues in poor practice, 
which means that they would be able to look at data on complaints, time to respond, 
lessons learned, etc. Conclusions drawn up by the Group would then be passed to 
the LSAB and recommendations can be made for service improvements.  
 
The Board agreed to the premise set out in the presentation and agreed to 
proceed. 
 
  
 

18  Tenant Satisfaction Measures Project update    
 

Joseph Warriner, Housing Graduate Management Trainee, introduced the Tenant 
Satisfaction Measures project update to the Board. He explained that following the 
Charter for Social Housing Residents White Paper and a consultation on the 
introduction of these measures, the Regulator had introduced Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures; a series of 12 questions to gauge tenant satisfaction with the social 
housing provider. The main objectives were to meet the requirements of the 
Regulator and to identify key areas for improvement and to gain actionable insights 
through having statistically accurate and up-to-date information on the satisfaction 
of tenants. He noted that the Council had outsourced this to Acuity, a company that 
provides survey services to the social housing sector and have access to 
benchmarking services to measure rates against other Authorities and 
Associations. He further noted that along with the statutory requirement for 12 
questions on each survey, an extra 4 questions were to be added which would rely 
on guidance and input from the director of Acuity and housing managers within the 
service to see what drives service needs and then also the tenants panel will take 
the questions too to identify if there are any issues or any other areas where they 
feel that service improvement needs lie. 
 
Joseph Warriner, Housing Graduate Management Trainee, explained that the 
survey would go to around 560 tenants who would be selected at random. He noted 
that Acuity would analyse data and work out measures that were to be taken to 
improve tenant satisfaction. It was also confirmed that tenants will have a section to 
provide written feedback on the survey. Annalisa Howson, Housing Service 
Improvement Manager, further noted that the tenant satisfaction data would need to 
be reported back to the Regulator for Social Housing by April 2024 to be reviewed 



3 
 

and published. Joseph Warriner stated there were also another 10-12 measures 
focused on the management of the housing service which aim to provide a 
comprehensive view of the service.  
 
In response to Councillor Mulliner’s question officers confirmed that item 4.3 on 
page 9 is meant to say 1,000 homes. 
 
The Board resolved to agree to the recommendations in the report. 
 
 

19  Housing Operations Service Plan 2022/24    
 

Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, introduced the Housing Operations 
Service Plan 2022/24. It was noted that his is a 3 year rolling document which is 
updated every year. It is an operation tool which aims to help officers manage the 
service and the Board can use this to hold the service to account. Annalisa 
Howson, Service Improvement Manager, noted that when the Board discusses 
agenda planning, a discussion around reporting service plan actions should take 
place. As these are currently reported in the Quarterly Performance Report, the 
Board may require more detail going forward as to how the service plan options are 
progressing. 
 
Councillor Mulliner commented on the Service Plan, noting that an indication would 
be needed to show what has changed since the previous service plans and the 
reasons for change. Officers took these comments on board.  
 
The Board recommended that the Housing Strategy is to be presented to the 
Board on an annual basis to discuss objectives and action plan. Andrew Smith, 
Executive Head of Housing, agreed to this recommendation. 
 

20  Q3 Performance report    
 

Annalisa Howson presented the Q3 Quarterly Performance Report, including a 
summary of information from the Executive Head of Service, the change in senior 
management, damp and mould, the LSAB 1 year anniversary review, information 
on performance through KPIs, information about complaints and the financial 
information.  
 
The Chair noted that Danielle Sleighthome, Tenants Panel Co-optee, had sent a 
question regarding item 4.3 which indicated that the target for reletting normal void 
properties had been changed to 25 days. Danielle Sleighthome asked whether this 
target is achievable. Annalisa Howson, Service Improvement Manager, responded 
by telling the Board that officers hope the target is attainable however the Relet 
Review Process focuses on the quality of the void and the tenant experience rather 
than the speed. Financial analysis focuses more on creating a positive relationship 
with tenants, however officers are hopeful that this is achievable. She further 
explained that the statistics show that the 20 day target was unattainable as this 
has not been reached in at least 3 years and 25 days is believed to be more 
reasonable. The relet review aims to look at the overall experience for tenants 
rather than void loss.  Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, further 
explained that some properties are being returned after very long tenancies and 
need a lot more work including new bathrooms and kitchens being fitted, which 
prolongs this relet period. He stated that it is preferable to finish necessary works on 



4 
 
 

the property before reletting, to improve tenant satisfaction with the quality of the 
relet.  
 
Councillor Keen commented on neglected properties that required a lot of extra 
work. Members linked this to the knock on effect from flexible tenancies that had 
been fixed for 5 years and suggested that tenants may not have been invested in 
maintaining the property for this reason. Councillor Mulliner expanded on this by 
questioning if there were any measures in place to ensure that tenants maintained 
their properties well. Annalisa Howson explained that there was a Tenancy Audit 
Programme in place which would soon be reviewed as well as the responsive repair 
programme and stock condition surveys which would identity these issues. Issues 
such as neglect can also be reported when annual gas safety checks take place. 
Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, stated that officers should have more 
engagement with tenants on the ground to deal with issues in social housing such 
as vulnerable tenants and antisocial behaviour, however staffing difficulties and 
resourcing have hindered this. He explained that officers could signpost to other 
services if issues are identified. Tanielle Wellenger (on behalf of EM Williams) noted 
that there was not an efficient reporting system in cases that warrants concern 
during gas boiler inspections. Inspectors are often directed to the website but this is 
generally complicated and long winded for staff with limited time.  
 
Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, actioned that this would be looked 
into and an easier more efficient reporting system should be put in place as well as 
safeguarding training for staff involved in visits.  
 
The Board noted the Q3 Performance report and had no further comments or 
recommendations to make to the Executive. 
  
 

21  Housing Asset Management Strategy Implementation Progress report    
 

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, discussed key updates highlighted in 
the report. 
 
Councillor Keen raised a case of a tenant who contacted her about a delayed 
response time for damp/mould in the roof of her property. Hugh Wagstaff, Head of 
Housing Operations, noted that timeline targets need to be reviewed within policy 
and resources must be identified to deliver that. Jeanette Englefield, Tenant 
Involvement Officer, further noted that roofing and other large repair works for 
mould would not be a quick fix, especially if it is to be dealt with properly. She stated 
that it is advised not to hurry the process of asbestos and mould removal but 
temporary solutions should be applied where necessary within a certain timeframe. 
Tenants Panel members also raised a case of a tenant with suspected damp and 
mould and identified a design issue with insulation and extractor fans. Hugh 
Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, commented that staff will be provided with 
technical and non-technical training programmes so housing officers and inspectors 
can better identify damp and mould. Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, 
requested further details of these cases after the meeting so they can be dealt with 
appropriately.  
 
Tenant’s Panel Members raised a point about pumped in and cavity wall insulation 
and how these link to damp and mould. Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing 
Operations, responded by informing the Board that 4 years ago a programme to 



5 
 

remove cavity wall insulation was carried out for this reason and further checks will 
be carried out by the Energy Efficiency Project Officer.  
 
The Board resolved to agree to the recommendations in the report. 
 

22  Decant Policy    
 

The Board agreed to defer this item to a later date to allow for further discussion 
and review of the Policy and to incorporate more tenant experience. 
 

23  Executive Head of Service Update incl. Heating complaints    
 

The Executive Head of Housing, Andrew Smith, updated the Board on staffing 
changes and shortages and how this is being dealt with by the Housing 
Department. He thanked staff, councillors and officer for their continued 
participation and efforts.  
 
Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, introduced the Heating Complaints 
report requested by the Executive following an increase in complaints. Councillor 
Mulliner and Councillor Follows raised concerns about missed boiler repair 
appointments that had been reported to them by tenants. Annalisa Howson 
responded by reminding Members to report missed appointments. She noted that 
the Customer Service Group will be reviewing the process of reporting complaints 
as one their first reviews.  
 
In response to concerns raised, Officers agreed to set up a new programme for 
Smith and Byford to come back and speak to the Board.   
 
  
 

24  Executive Feedback on LSAB comments    
 

Paul Rivers, Vice Chair and Co-PFH for Housing commented on the link between 
the Executive and the LSAB. He commended the Board Members for their 
participation in the rent increase discussion and noted that the 4% rent increase 
was passed with consideration to comments made by the Board. Councillor 
Follows, Leader of the Council, thanked the Board for dealing with many important 
issues such as changes in Policy, rent discussions, flexible tenancies and quarterly 
reports. He further noted that the feedback by this Board had been invaluable to 
decisions made by the Executive.  
 

25  Review Work programme    
 

Annalisa Howson, Service Improvement Manager, noted that the new work 
programme is to be confirmed by the new Board.  
 

26  Date of next meeting    
 

Annalisa Howson, Service Improvement Manager, proposed Tenant’s Panel 
meeting on the 27th of April to discuss meeting format and agenda items going 
forward. This will be with officer and Tenant’s Panel Members. 
 



6 
 
 

Annalisa Howson, Service Improvement Manager, proposed an introductory 
session on the 25th of May 2023 for new Councillors to understand what the 
purposes and functions of the Board and to meet the Panel Members. 
 
 
 
 


